ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 58

WHEREAS, Kyle McAcy, badge number 302, was an officer of the Nebraska State Patrol; and

WHEREAS, Kyle graduated from Millard West High School and Metro Community College; and

WHEREAS, Kyle was a member of the Omaha Police Department's Police Explorer Program from 2009 to 2013, attended the Nebraska State Patrol's Junior Law Cadet program in 2010 after his junior year of high school, and graduated from Nebraska State Patrol Camp 56 in 2015; and

WHEREAS, Kyle was a ten-year veteran of the Nebraska State Patrol, served in Carrier Enforcement and the Patrol Division, served as a range officer and a Crisis Negotiator, volunteered with Police Athletics for Community Engagement (PACE) in Omaha, and represented the Nebraska State Patrol at community events to connect with the public; and

WHEREAS, Kyle passed away at the age of 31 on February 17, 2025, after a traffic incident; and

WHEREAS, because of Kyle's dedication to the Nebraska State Patrol and protecting the community, the Nebraska State Patrol will retire his badge number allowing him to forever hold badge number 302.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature offers its condolences to the family, friends, and fellow officers of Kyle McAcy.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Kyle McAcy.